

City of Racine

City Hall 730 Washington Ave. Racine, WI 53403 www.cityofracine.org

Meeting Minutes - Final

Public Safety and Licensing Committee

Chairman Jeff Coe, Vice Chairman Raymond DeHahn, Alderman Henry Perez, Alderman Mary Land, Alderman Mollie Jones

Tuesday, March 8, 2016 5:30 PM City Hall, Room 307

Call To Order

PRESENT: 4 - Jeff Coe, Raymond DeHahn, Mary Land and Mollie Jones

EXCUSED: 1 - Henry Perez

Approval of Minutes for the February 23, 2016 Meeting.

Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as printed on a motion of Alderman DeHahn, Seconded by Alderman Jones

0089-16

Subject: (New) Application for a "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License for Destiny Carter dba Destiny's Bar, 1444 Blake Avenue, Destiny Carter, Agent. (8th District)

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 02-09-16: That the (New) Application for a "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License for Destiny Carter dba Destiny's Bar, 1444 Blake Avenue, Destiny Carter, Agent be deferred.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 02-23-16: That the (New) Application for a "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License for Destiny Carter dba Destiny's Bar, 1444 Blake Avenue, Destiny Carter, Agent be deferred.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 03-08-16: That the (New) Application for a "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License for Destiny Carter dba Destiny's Bar, 1444 Blake Avenue, Destiny Carter, Agent be received and filed because the applicant withdrew her application for a "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage Liquor License for 1444 Blake Avenue.

Fiscal Note: N/A

City Clerk informed committee members that on March 7, 2016, Ms. Carter came to the City Clerk's Office and withdrew her application for a "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage Liquor License for 1444 Blake Avenue.

Recommended to be Received and Filed

15-01020

Subject: Communication from Thomas M. Sollman regarding the "CLASS B" Fermented Malt Beverage & Intoxicating Liquor License for DeRose Bar & Restaurant LLC, located at 1444 Blake Ave.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 12-08-15: That the Communication for a "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License at 1444 Blake Ave be deferred for two weeks.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 01-12-16: That the Communication from Thomas M. Sollman regarding the "CLASS B" Fermented Malt Beverage & Intoxicating Liquor License for DeRose Bar & Restaurant LLC, located at 1444 Blake Ave be deferred for two weeks.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 02-09-16: That the Communication from Thomas M. Sollman regarding the "CLASS B" Fermented Malt Beverage & Intoxicating Liquor License for DeRose Bar & Restaurant LLC, located at 1444 Blake Ave be deferred for two weeks.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 02-23-16: That the Communication from Thomas M. Sollman regarding the "CLASS B" Fermented Malt Beverage & Intoxicating Liquor License for DeRose Bar & Restaurant LLC, located at 1444 Blake Ave be deferred for two weeks.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 03-08-16: That the Communication from Thomas M. Sollman regarding the "CLASS B" Fermented Malt Beverage & Intoxicating Liquor License for DeRose Bar & Restaurant LLC, located at 1444 Blake Ave be received and filed City Clerk informed committee members that on March 8, 2016, Mr. Sollman surrendered the "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage Liquor License for 1444 Blake Avenue.

Fiscal Note: N/A

City Clerk informed committee members that on March 8, 2016, Mr. Sollman (licensee) came to the City Clerk's Office and surrendered the "Class B" Fermented Malt Beverage Liquor License for 1444 Blake Avenue.

Received and Filed

0163-16

Subject: Application of The Faccia Bella Club, Todd Anderson, Agent, for a Change of Agent for a "Class B" Retail Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License for 3422 Douglas Ave (7th District).

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 03-08-16: That the Application of The Faccia Bella Club, Todd Anderson, Agent, for a Change of Agent for a "Class B" Retail Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License for 3422 Douglas Ave be deferred as the new agent, Mr. Todd Anderson did not appear.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 03-22-16: That the Application of The Faccia Bella Club, Todd Anderson, Agent, for a Change of Agent for a "Class B" Retail Fermented Malt Beverage and Intoxicating Liquor License for 3422 Douglas Ave be approved.

Fiscal Note: N/A

City Clerk informed committee members that Mr. Anderson had been notified of the meeting and signed the paper stating he was aware that he needed to attend.

Motion was made by Alderman DeHahn, Seconded by Alderman Land to defer the item since the new change of agent didn't appear.

Deferred

0150-16

Subject: (Direct Referral) Request of the Committee for the appearance of Jessica Witynski, applicant for an Operator's License.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 02-23-16: That the operator license application for Jessica Witynski be deferred for two weeks as the applicant did not appear.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 03-08-16: That the operator license application for Jessica Witynski be approved.

Fiscal Note: N/A

Jessica Witynski appeared before the committee and informed them she had made a bad choice that night while out celebrating with friends. She informed them she has learned her lesson, and has been very careful since she was cited.

Motion made by Alderman DeHahn, Seconded by Alderman Land to approve the license.

Approved

0179-16

Subject: (Direct Referral) Communication from the Purchasing Agent submitting the report on the bids received for the sale of Abandoned Vehicles, February 24th,2016.

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 03-08-16: That the item be Received and Filed as the highest

responsible bidder from the two bids was Sturtevant Auto Salvage.

Fiscal Note: This will generate \$6,768.00 in revenue for account 13101 48301.

Recommended to be Received and Filed

<u>0195-16</u> **Subject**: Licensed Premise Report

Recommendation of the Public Safety and Licensing Committee on 03-08-16: That the licensed premise report for 03-08-16 be received and filed with the owner/agent for Uptown Pub and Grill, 1510 Junction Avenue be requested to appear at the next meeting due to recent closing hours violations.

Fiscal Note: N/A

Sgt. Rivers informed committee members that they had another incident with Uptown Pub and Grill and since his report he was informed there was a 3rd incident with them not obeying the closing hours. He requested that the committee call them in for the next meeting.

Motion made by Alderman DeHahn, Seconded by Alderman Jones that the owner/agent for Uptown Pub and Grill be requested to appear at the next meeting.

Received and Filed

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 5:43p.m. by Alderman DeHahn, Seconded by Alderman Jones.